
MASTER CONTRACT NO.  05918- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 1 
(Rev. 2021-05-27) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Master Contract No.: 05918 

Veritiv Operating Company 
1000 Abernathy Rd. NE, Bldg. 400, STE 1700 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Amendment No.: 1 

Effective Date: July 15, 2021 

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 05918 
FOOD SERVICE DISPOSABLES 

 
 
 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Master Contract No. 05918 is made and entered into by and 
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a 
Washington State governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Veritiv Operating Company, a 
Delaware Corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of July 15,2021. 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Pursuant to Legislative authorization, Enterprise Services, on behalf of the State of 
Washington, is authorized to develop, solicit, and establish master contracts for 
goods/services to support Washington state agencies.  See RCW 39.26.050(1).  The 
Washington State Legislature also has authorized Enterprise Services to make these master 
contracts available, pursuant to agreement in which Enterprise Services ensures full cost 
recovery, to other local or federal government agencies or entities, public benefit nonprofit 
organizations, and any tribes located in the State of Washington.  See RCW 39.26.050(1) & 
(2). 

B. To provide a cost-effective and efficient procurement solution for state agencies and other 
eligible purchasers, Enterprise Services typically develops multi-year Master Contracts.  Such 
Master Contracts establish pricing and, where appropriate, price adjustments over the term 
of the Master Contract. 

C. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain 
Master Contract No. 05918 dated effective as of July 9, 2019 (“Master Contract”). 

D. Enterprise Services and Contractor are witnessing unanticipated costs increases pertaining to 
certain raw materials, components, and logistical supply constraints that are unexpectedly 
tensioning pricing pertaining to this Master Contract.  Accordingly, the Parties now desire to 
amend the Master Contract to address certain unanticipated cost increases and provide 
temporary an equitable, temporary price adjustment consistent with the purpose of this 
Master Contract. 



MASTER CONTRACT NO.  05918- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 2 
(Rev. 2021-05-27) 

E. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Master Contract. 

A G R E E M E N T 

1. PRICE ADJUSTMENT.  Prices are hereby amended to reflect a 1.34% price increase effective on date 
of July 15, 2021, signed by Veritiv Operating Company, and based on PPI PCU31199-31199-. 

2. TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Prices are hereby amended to reflect an 8% temporary price 
adjustment, subject to being rescinded on January 31, 2022.  The Master Contract is amended 
to add the following provisions: 

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, beginning July 15, 2021, upon written request by 
Contractor, Enterprise Services will review, evaluate, and, as appropriate in its sole determination, 
approve temporary price adjustments pertaining to Master Contract goods/services impacted by 
unexpected costs that are beyond the Master Contract’s applicable price adjustment procedures, 
if any; Provided, however, that: 

(a) Contractor must request such temporary price adjustment in writing and set forth the 
unexpected costs that are adversely impacting Contractor’s specific Master Contract 
goods/services; 
(b) The unexpected costs must be unanticipated, beyond the reasonable control of 
Contractor, and impacting Contractor’s industry/market segment (if the unexpected costs 
only are impacting Contractor and not its competitors, there will be no temporary price 
adjustment); 
(c) The unexpected costs must not be part of any other price adjustment (e.g., a PPI 
inflation adjustment) allowed or provided by the Master Contract and, if granted by 
Enterprise Services, the impact of any temporary price adjustment will be considered by 
Enterprise Services and factored into any other price adjustments as allowed or provided by 
the Master Contract; 
(d) Contractor must propose to Enterprise Services a reasonable, temporary price 
adjustment that, based on a material input percentage basis (or similar appropriate metric) 
for the goods/services equitably aligns Master Contract prices for impacted goods/services 
with the Master Contract’s allocation of risk/return (e.g., Contractor’s margin); 
(e) Contractor must document to Enterprise Services that Contractor already has 
implemented equivalent or greater price adjustments for Contractor’s goods/services to 
other non-affiliated customers outside of the Master Contract based on the unexpected 
costs identified to Enterprise Services; 
(f) Contractor, acting in good faith, also must evaluate and, as appropriate, propose 
temporary price adjustments if costs for Contractor’s Master Contract goods/services have 
unexpectedly decreased; 
(g) Enterprise Services, acting in good faith, will have sole discretion to approve the scope, 
amount, and duration of any temporary price adjustment; 
(h) Any such temporary price adjustment will be temporary and will include a stated period 
that will not exceed 180 days (Contractor, if circumstances warrant, may seek a subsequent 
temporary price adjustment); and 
(i) Unless and until a temporary price adjustment is approved in writing by Enterprise 
Services, Contractor will not adjust Master Contract prices. 



MASTER CONTRACT NO.  05918- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 3 
(Rev. 2021-05-27) 

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Master Contract is unaffected 
and remains in full force and effect. 

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Master Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This 
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

5. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  An electronic signature of this Amendment or any other ancillary 
agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy 
of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

7. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY 
A DELAWARE CORPORATION 

By: _____________________________ 

Name: Jennifer Easton 

Title: Regional Sales Leader 

Date: July 14, 2021 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By:  

Name: Clayton Long 

Title: Contracts Specialist 3 

Date: July 14, 2021 
 



Item No.

Veritiv 
Product
No.                        
Brand

Brand Cost
Unit 
Issue

Item Description

1 10843338 SPRING 
GROVE

$36.17 CASE 450‐2050 CUP 3 1/2 OZ SOLO WATER 1PC ROLLED RIM PLEATD UNPRT WH 
50sl/2500

SA1 10788312 Asean $41.59 CASE PLA‐4 CUP 4 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE SOUFFLE CLEAR 
1000/CA

2 10023518 Elkay $19.01 CASE BPRC12F5280 COVER 52X80 .6 MIL BUN PAN RACK HD 50/CS

3 10024152 Elkay $7.55 CASE F20305 BAG 3X5 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE LDPE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP CLEAR 
1000/C

4 10024156 Elkay $6.46 CASE 7G042008 BAG 4X2X8 .75 MIL ELKAY FREEZER GUSSET STANDARD LLDPE 1000/C

5 10024159 Elkay $10.63 CASE F20406 BAG 4X6 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP CLEAR 
1000/C

6 10024165 Elkay $25.65 CASE 10G‐055419 BAG 5 1/2X4 3/4X19 ELKAY 1 MIL GUSSET LDPE BAG 1000/C

7 10024173 Elkay $30.95 CASE FAS20610 BAG 6X10 2MIL ELKAY LDPE ANTI‐STATIC AMINE‐FREE PINK 1000/C

8 10024179 Elkay $16.06 CASE F20606 BAG 6X6 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SNGL TRACK SEAL TOP CLR 100/PK 
1000/C

9 10024185 Elkay $21.85 CASE F20708 BAG 7X8 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP CLEAR 1000/C

10 10024231 Elkay $32.88 CASE F20810 BAG 8X10 2 MIL CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP 1000/C

11 10024248 Elkay $45.49 CASE F21012 BAG 10X12 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP CLEAR 
1000/C

12 10024259 Elkay $86.57 CASE F21318 BAG 13X18 2 MIL CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP 100/PK 1000/C

13 10024752 Pactiv $80.20 CASE L7002 COVER 12 5/16X6 3/16IN PACTIV FOIL LAMINATED BOARD FOR 7002 PAN 
500/C

14 10025829 Pactiv $47.98 CASE YCI8‐5301 LID 48‐64 OZ PLASTIC DOME SNAP‐ON FOR DELI CONT CLEAR 110/ PK 
220/C

15 10842930 SPRING 
GROVE

$21.39 CASE LVS508‐0007 LID 8 OUNCE PAPER CONTAINER PLASTIC HI‐HEAT WHITE 50sl/1000

SA15 10784716 Asean $53.76 CASE PLFC‐LID‐8 LID 8OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER COMPOST CONT WH 50/PK 
20PK/CA

16 10842929 SPRING 
GROVE

$23.71 CASE LVS516‐00007 LID 16OZ PAPER CONTAINER PLASTIC HI‐HEAT WHITE 50sl/1000

SA16 10787405 Asean $50.62 CASE L021 LID 16OZ ASEAN STALK MARKET SUGAR CANE BIOPOLYMER COMPOST BEIGE 
600/CA

17 10810851 SPRING 
GROVE

$93.09 CASE R7N‐00055 CUP 7 OUNCE JAZZ WAXED PAPER SODA COLD 100sl/2500

SA17 10788405 Asean $71.94 CASE PLA‐9‐NP CUP 9 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE COLD CLEAR 
1000/CA

18 10810849 SPRING 
GROVE

$100.63 CASE R9N‐00055 CUP 9 OUNCE JAZZ TWO PIECE WAXED PAPER SODA COLD 100sl/250

SA18 10784727 Asean $54.95 CASE JE02 CUP 2OZ ASEAN STALK MARKET COMPOSTABLE BEIGE 50/SL 40SL/CA

19 10029845 Dart $45.03 CASE 075‐2050 CUP 3/4 OUNCE HEAVY DUTY DRY WAXED PLEATED PAPER SOUFFLE 
20/250PK/C

20 10029856 Dart $50.90 CASE 100‐2050 CUP 1 OUNCE HEAVY DUTY DRY WAXED PLEATED PAPER SOUFFLE 
20/250PK/C

21 10029879 Dart $75.76 CASE 200‐2050 CUP 2OZ SOLO HEAVY DUTY PAPER SOUFFLE 20/250PK/CA

SA21 10788301 Asean $59.14 CASE PLA‐2 CUP 2 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE SOUFFLE CLEAR 
1000/CA

22 10056407 Dixie $80.57 CASE 801200 PAPER 6X6 DISPENS‐A‐WAX DELI PATTY WHITE 1000pk/ 10000/c

SA22 10056407 Dixie $80.57 CASE 801200 PAPER 6X6 DISPENS‐A‐WAX DELI PATTY WHITE 10/1000PK/CS

23 10068509 Duro $48.15 BALE 80080 GROCERY SACK 12X7X17 76# DURO 1/6 BBL SUPER‐TUFF KRAFT SOS BRN 
400/B

SA23 10068509 Duro $48.15 CASE GROCERY SACK 12x7x17 76# DURO 1/6 BBL SUPER TUFF KRAFT SOS BRN 400/B

24 10068562 BAGCRAFT $23.72 ROLL 461721 WRAPPING PAPER 18X1275FT 40# PAC PAPER NATURAL KRAFT 1RL

25 10069756 BAGCRAFT $47.87 ROLL EKRN04003660102 WRAPPING PAPER 36X1275 FT 40# PAPER PULP NATURAL KRAFT 
1R



26 10822895 SPRING 
GROVE

$52.79 CASE 378W‐2050 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER HOT POLY LINED WHITE 50sl/1000

SA26 11085550 Asean $36.85 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH P1C JAVA CREW 
1000/CS

27 10087538 BAGCRAFT $39.40 ROLL EKBW05001860036  BUTCHER PAPER 18X1100FT 50# PAPER PULP & FILM WHITE 1R

28 10096149 BAGCRAFT $51.73 ROLL EKBW05002460038 BUTCHER PAPER 24 INCH 50# PAC PAPER SNOW WHITE 1R

29 10099846 Heritage $36.27 CASE H4832HC CAN LINER 24X32 .7MIL 12‐16GL HERITAGE BAG LLDPE FLAT CLR 500/C

30 10120584 Dart $106.20 CASE SD5 CONTAINER 5 OUNCE SOLO SOLOSERVE PET CLEAR 50/PK 1000/C

SA30 10847334 Asean $79.89 CASE PLA‐5 CUP 5 OZ ASEAN JAYA INGEO BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE COLD CLEAR 40/SL 
50SL/CS

31 10152408 WESTERN
PLASTICS

$15.25 CASE 182 FILM 18X2000FT WESTERN PLASTICS PVC FOOD CUTTER BOX CLEAR 1/BX

32 10170129 Duro $53.30 BALE 80077 GROCERY SACK 12X7X17 DURO DUROSTAN 1/6 BBL BARREL SOS 60# KRAFT 
500/BA

33 10173713 WESTERN
PLASTICS

$21.95 CASE 142 FILM 24X2000FT WESTERN PLASTICS PVC FOOD CUTTER BOX CLEAR 1/BX

34 110173710 WESTERN
PLASTICS

$38.18 CASE 281 ALUMINUM FOIL 18X1000FT WESTERN PLASTICS STD CUTTER BOX 1/BX

35 10173717 WESTERN
PLASTICS

$80.24 CASE 242 ALUMINUM FOIL 24X1000FT WESTERN PLASTICS HD CUTTER BOX 1/BX

36 10185764 BAGCRAFT $30.10 CASE EKRN04002460095 WRAPPING PAPER 24X1275 FT 40# PAC PAPER BROWN KRAFT 
1/R

37 10205418 BAGCRAFT $2.99 EACH P‐10‐WH‐STD APRON 38X31 INCH 7MIL LOCKNANE VINYL WHITE 1/EA

38 10211268 Pactiv $110.85 CASE 700240 PAN 47.5OZ 3# PACTIV STEAM OBLONG ALUMINUM 250/c

39 10777445 Spring Grove $13.33 CASE PP6GREWH PLATE 6 INCH AJM LIGHT WEIGHT PAPER GREEN LABEL 100/PK 1000/CS

40 10777447 Spring Grove $14.55 CASE PP9GREWH PLATE 9 INCH AJM LIGHT WEIGHT PAPER GREEN LABEL 100/PK 1000/CS

41 10218555 BAGCRAFT $61.12 CASE EKFW04002460254  FREEZER PAPER 24X1100FT 30# PAC PAPER G14624W WHITE 1 
R

42 10222786 BAGCRAFT $43.84 CASE EKFW04002060058 FREEZER PAPER  20X1100FT 35/5 PAC PAPER BLEACHED 1/R

43 10256873 Zenith $34.24 CASE #6534 #19 SANDWICH BAG 6X3/4X7 1/4 ZENITH SNAK PAK POLY 2000/C

44 10843481 Spring Grove $26.18 CASE 75002442 CONTAINER 16 OUNCE AMERICAN PLASTIC PRIMESOURCE DELI CLEAR 
50sl/500/c

SA44 10788078 Stalk Market $68.30 CASE PLA‐DR16‐A CONTAINER 16 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI RND COMPOST 
CLR 600/CA

45 10384462 ESSITY $50.44 CASE NP310A DINNER NAPKIN 15X16 1/4 2 PLY 1/8 FOLD SCA TORK ADVANCED WH 
8PKS/37

46 10405986 ESSITY $49.22 CASE N5181A DINNER NAPKIN 15X17 1PLY 1/8 FOLD SCA TORK UNIVERSAL WHITE  
12PKS/25

47 10406835 Duro $61.34 BALE 11‐600600‐11101 GROCERY BAG 12X7X17 #56 60# BULLDOG PAPER NATURAL KRAFT 
500/B

48 10418884 WESTERN
PLASTICS

$25.53 ROLL
286 ALUMINUM FOIL 18X500FT WESTERN PLASTICS HEAVY DUTY W/CUTTER BOX 
1/RL

49 10843341 SPRING 
GROVE

$40.18 CASE 400PC CONTAINER 4 OUNCE CONEX PLASTIC PORTION CLEAR 50sl/2500

50 10448638 Dart $64.16 CASE 378HSM‐J8000 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT HNDL SYMPHONY 
50/PK 1000/C

SA50 11085550 Asean $36.85 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH P1C JAVA CREW 
1000/CS

51 10448630 Dart $45.76 CASE VS508‐J8000 CONTAINER 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY SYMPHONY 50/PK 
1000/C

SA51 10778409 Asean $56.74 CASE PLC‐8 CUP 8OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER LINING WH 50/PK 20PK/CA

52 10483470 Dart $40.85 CASE LP6B‐2054 PLATE 6 INCH SOLO COATED PAPER DINNERWARE LITE WGT ECONOMY 
WHITE p/1000

SA52 10778459 Asean $28.46 CASE ES‐P06 PLATE 6 INCH ASEAN ECOSOURCE ROUND BEIGE 50/SL 1000/CA

53 10448655 Dart $65.25 CASE VS516‐J8000 CONTAINER 16 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY SYMPHONY 
50pk/100

SA53 10778412 Asean $80.97 CASE PLC‐16 CUP 16 OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER LINING WH 50/PK 20PK/CA



54 10839324 Spring Grove $20.10 CASE FM217 FORK 6.31 INCH DIXIE HVY MEDIUM WEIGHT POLYSTYRENE WHITE 1000/C

SA54 10743140 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

55 10473965 Dart $64.16 CASE 378HJZ‐00055 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT HANDLE JAZZ 50/PK 
1000/C

SA55 11085550 Asean $36.85 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH P1C JAVA CREW 
1000/CS

56 10476333 Dart $62.36 CASE 376HJZ‐00055 CUP 6 OUNCE SOLO JAZZ PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT HANDLE 50/PK 
1000/C

57 10839326 Spring Grove $17.92 CASE TM217 TEASPOON GEORGIA‐PACIFIC HEAVY MEDIUM WEIGHT POLY WHITE 1000/CS

SA57 10743142 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

58 10839258 Spring Grove $10.29 CASE KM217 KNIFE GEORGIA‐PACIFIC HEAVY MEDIUM WEIGHT POLYSTYRENE WHITE 
1000/CS

SA58 10743138 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C01 KNIFE ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

59 10822889 SPRING 
GROVE

$89.46 CASE R53BB‐JD110 CUP 5OZ SOLO PAPER COLD DRY WAX BARE 100sl/2500

60 10493080 Dart $105.12 CASE IC8‐J7534 CUP 8 OZ SOLO DUO SHIELD HOT TUSCAN CAFE p/1000

SA60 10787646 Asean $75.44 CASE PLA‐9 CUP 9 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE COLD CLEAR 1000/CA

61 10778834 Duro $16.97 CASE 89462 GROCERY BAG 5X3 1/3X9 3/4 4 LB DURO ELEPHANT BULWARK 52# KRFT 
250bd/500/B

62 10810854 SPRING 
GROVE

$59.04 CASE RW16BB‐JD110 CUP 16OZ SOLO BARE COLD TREATED PAPER 50sl/1000

SA62 10863352 Asean $63.91 CASE ES‐PET‐16 CUP 16OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE COLD PET CLEAR 50/SL 1000/CS

63 10504446 Pactiv $75.58 CASE YCI850640000 CONTAINER 64 OUNCE PLASTIC DELI CLEAR  55pk/220/c

64 10508497 Graphic 
Packaging

$63.91 CASE
LFTFH16 LID INTERNATIONAL PAPER PLASTIC HD VENTED FOR HOT POLY FOOD 
CONT 1000/CS

65 10843709 Spring Grove $14.71 CASE 75002445 LID 8‐32 OUNCE BUNZL PRIME SOURCE 703 FOR DELI CUP CLEAR 500/C

SA65 10788075 Stalk Market $35.41 CASE PLA‐DRL‐A LID 8‐32 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI COMPOST CLR 600/CA

66 10843510 Spring Grove $45.98 CASE 75002444 CUP 32OZ AMERICAN PLASTICS 232 DELI CLEAR 500/CS

SA66 10927270 Stalk Market $68.39 CASE PLA‐DR32‐A DELI CONTAINER 32OZ ASEAN JAYA STALK INGEO BIOP COMPOS CLR 
25SL 300CS

67 11009210 WNA $37.43 CASE 75002440 CUP 8OZ AMERICAN DELI CLEAR 500/CS

SA67 10788069 Stalk Market $49.46 CASE PLA‐DR8‐A CONTAINER 8 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI ROUND COMPOST 
CLR 600/CA

68 10511828 Dart $66.91 CASE RSP16P‐00055 CUP 16 OUNCE JAZZ DOUBLE POLY WAXED PAPER DRINK COLD 
50pk/100

69 10843508 Spring Grove $36.66 CASE 75002443 CUP 24OZ AMERICAN P/S DELI PLASTIC CLEAR 500/CS

70 10518500 Pactiv $103.99 CASE Y40525 PAN 7 OUNCE PACTIV ALUMINUM ROUND POT PIE CASSEROLE 750/C

71 G2456213 R3 $79.73 CASE PAN 2 LB WILKINSON PERFORMANCEPAK OBLONG FOIL CLOSABLE ALUM 500/CS

72 10544494 Reynolds $44.98 CASE 17306200 ALUMINUM FOIL 12X500FT REYNOLDS #620 HEAVY DUTY 1R

73 10839331 SPRING 
GROVE

$18.08 CASE 745827 SPOON BERRY POLYSTYRENE DELUXE HEAVY WEIGHT WHITE BULK  
1BG/1000

74 10551173 Dixie $72.89 CASE 45PATH CUP 3 OZ DIXIE PATHWAYS DESIGN WAX TREATED PAPER COLD 2400/c

75 10777450 Spring Grove $23.75 CASE PP9GRAWH PLATE 9 INCH AJM PAPER GREEN LABEL UNCOATED 100/PK 1200/CS

76 10839258 Spring Grove $10.29 CASE 75002555 KNIFE POLYSTYRENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE BULK PACK 1000/CS

SA76 10743138 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C01 KNIFE ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

77 10836791 Spring Grove $6.51 CASE A6043641 3641 KNIFE POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE BULK PACK 1000/C

78 10836800 Spring Grove $6.51 CASE A6043640 3640 FORK POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE BULK PACK 1000/C



SA78 10743140 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

79 10836805 Spring Grove $6.49 CASE A6043642 3642 TEASPOON POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE BULK PACK 
1000/C

SA79 10743142 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

80 10836808 Spring Grove $6.32 CASE A6043643 SOUP SPOON BUNZL POLYPRO MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 1000/CS

81 10843753 Spring Grove $52.26 CASE F1490027 CUP 16OZ ZEGEN NICE 519254 PLASTIC PET COLD CLEAR 1000/C

SA81 10787620 Stalk Market $99.76 CASE PLA‐16 CUP 16 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE COLD CLEAR 
1000/CA

82 MK7PSW R3 $23.22 CASE 48000045 42FA1 CUTLERY KIT MAX PKG MED WT K/F/S/S&P/NAP WHITE 250/CS

83 10649364 Patterson $38.83 CASE 75003991 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 PRIME SOURCE BAKING 25QPL P/S 1000/C

84 LO10U R3 $48.10 CASE 2446161 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 GPQ QUILON ECONO PPR BKRY NO BLEACH NAT 
1000/C

85 10839263 Spring Grove $10.29 CASE A6040024 FORK BUNZL 3650 POLYSTYRENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 1000/CS

SA85 10743140 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

86 10649364 Patterson $37.81 CASE 24051610000 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 23# GPQ BAKING TREATED 2S 1000/C

87 10836809 Spring Grove $6.52 CASE A6040009 SPORK 5 5/8 INCH NUTRI‐BON POLYPRO MW WH BULK 3647 1000/c

SA87 10787701 Stalk Market $43.39 CASE CPLA‐006 SPOON 4 INCH ASEAN JAYA COMPOSTABLE TASTER PEARLESCENT WHITE 
2000/CA

88 10922171 Heritage $29.26 CASE MFG LINER 26X42 1.3MIL SHIELD BLACK 20rl/100

89 10689030 Dart $59.01 CASE PL4N PORTION CUP LID LARGE ROUND SOLO PET CLEAR 125/PK 2500/CS

SA89 10788684 Asean $42.26 CASE PLA‐YL LID 2‐24 OUNCE JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOST F/SOUFFLE CUP 10CM CLR

90 10689062 Dart $40.15 CASE 662TP LID SOLO ULTRA CLEAR PET NON VENTED CLEAR 100/SL 1000/CS

SA90 11067237 Asean $42.08 CASE SIP LID 9‐24OZ FOR PLA CUP CLEAR

91 10778343 Stalk Market $41.01 CASE FO‐PS‐6 FORK 6.3 INCH WORLD CENTRIC COMPOSTIBLE WHITE 1000/CS

SA91 10743140 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

92 10778346 Stalk Market $41.01 CASE SP‐PS‐6 SPOON 6 INCH WORLD CENTRIC COMPOSTIBLE WHITE 1000/CS

SA92 10743142 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

93 10720164 Dart $27.00 CASE P200N SOUFFLE CUP 2 OUNCE SOLO POLYSTYRENE TRANSLUCENT 250/PK 2500/C

SA93 10788301 Asean $59.14 CASE PLA‐2 CUP 2 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE SOUFFLE CLEAR 
1000/CA

94 10720169 Dart $73.69 CASE P400N SOUFFLE CUP 4 OUNCE SOLO POLYSTYRENE TRANSLUCENT 250/PK 2500/C

SA94 10788312 Asean $41.59 CASE PLA‐4 CUP 4 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE SOUFFLE CLEAR 
1000/CA

95 10728897 Pactiv $45.11 CASE YL739 COVER 8 7/15X6 5/16 PACTIV ALUM FOIL LAMINATED BOARD FOR 748 & 758 
400/C

96 10740583 Duro $17.19 BALE 18412 GROCERY BAG 7 1/16X4 1/2X13 3/4 12# DURO 100% RECYCLED 40# KRAFT 
500/B

97 10745529 Duro $16.08 BALE 18408 GROCERY BAG 6 1/8X4 1/8X12 7/16 8# DURO DUBL LIFE SOS 35# PPR KRAFT 
500/B

98 10746874 Duro $8.01 BALE 18404 GROCERY BAG 5X3 1/8X9 3/4 4# DURO 30# PAPER 100% RECYCLED KRAFT 
500/BA

99 10477010 Dart $46.52 CASE B7020036 C‐K512W CUP 12OZ KARAT PAPER HOT 90‐MM DIA WHITE 1000/CS

SA99 10778330 Stalk Market $44.72 CASE PLC‐12 CUP 12 OUNCE ASEAN PLANET+ HOT DRINK WHITE 50/SL 20SL/CA

100 10764671 Duro $30.29 BALE 18424 GROCERY BAG 8 1/4X5 1/4X18 25# DURO 40# PAPER 100% RECYCLED KRAFT 
500/BA

101 10769840 Duro $7.61 BALE 18402 GROCERY BAG 4 5/16X2 7/16X7 7/8 2# DURO 30# PPR 100% RECYCLED KRAFT 
500/B



102 10771690 Duro $29.25 BALE 18428 GROCERY BAG 8 1/4X6 1/8X15 7/8 DURO 40# PAPER 100% RECYCLED KRAFT 
500/BA

103 10773646 Duro $10.58 BALE 18406 GROCERY BAG 6X3 5/8X11 1/16 6 POUND DURO PAPER 35# KRAFT 500/BA

104 10740583 Duro $26.54 BALE 18416 GROCERY BAG 7 3/4X4 13/16X16 7/16 16# DURO 40# PAPER KRAFT 500/BA

105 10839279 Spring Grove $10.29 CASE A6040022 3652 TEASPOON P/S MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 1000/CS

SA105 10743142 Stalk Market $31.73 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH NATURAL 50/PK 
1000/CS

106 10809536 SPRING 
GROVE

$49.52 CASE 405553 DINNER NAPKIN 15X17 2PLY SPRING GROVE WHITE 24pkS/125

107 10810838 SPRING 
GROVE

$67.78 CASE 430382 CUP 12OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT BEIGE 20 slvs/50

108 10810851 SPRING 
GROVE

$88.50 CASE 431742 CUP 7OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER COLD LT GREEN 25 slvs/100

109 10822889 SPRING 
GROVE

$87.70 CASE 431726 CUP 5 OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER COLD LIGHT GREEN 25 slvs/100

110 10822895 SPRING 
GROVE

$51.74 CASE 430170 CUP 8 OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT BEIGE 20 slvs/50

111 10842147 SPRING 
GROVE

$42.70 CASE V01887 CUP 12 OUNCE SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT WHITE 20 slvs/50

112 10911619 Dart $39.56 CASE PL200N LID MED DART PLAST PORTION CONTAINER CLEAR 125/PK 2500/CS

SA112 10788684 Asean $42.26 CASE PLA‐YL LID 2‐24 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOST F/SOUFFLE CUP 10CM 
CLR 1M/CA

113 10948508
CSM PAPER &
FILM $46.35 ROLL BP40361000 BUTCHER PAPER 36X1000FT 40# WHITE 1RL

114 10971218 SPRING 
GROVE

$26.46 CASE V03205 DINNER NAPKIN 17X14 1/2 2PLY 1/8 FOLD SPRING GROVE EMBOSS WH 
20PKS/15

115 10471909500
1

R3 $77.00 CASE 4252 MEDICAL CUP 1 OUNCE PLASTIC GRADUATED CLEAR 5000/CS

116 10843331 SPRING 
GROVE

$17.59 CASE CUP, 1OZ PORTION, V01934, SPRING GROVE POLYPRO, 2500/CS

117 G2450019 R3 $22.87 CASE LID FOR 2LB PAN 500/CS

118 10611191 Dinex $116.47 CASE DXTT8 CONTAINER 12 OUNCE DINEX DISPOSABLE ENTREE DISH ONE COMP 
RECTANGLR 1000/C

119 10508494 Bridgegate $65.12 CASE B7280204 CONTAINER 9IN IP ECO‐9‐3HW HINGEWARE 3‐COMPARTMENT 200/CS

SA119 10784693 Stalk Market $60.87 CASE BCS103 CONTAINER LARGE 9X9X3 ASEAN STALK MKT HNGD 3CMPT BEIGE 50/SL 
4SL/CS

120 10493587 Bridgegate $80.17 CASE B7280009 PLATE 10 INCH BUNZL ROUND COMPOSTABLE 3 CMPT PAPER WHEAT 
125PK 500/C

SA120 10778462 Stalk Market $46.76 CASE ES‐P10‐3 PLATE 10 INCH ASEAN ECOSOURCE FIBER NATURAL 3 COMPT 50/SL 500/CA

121 10814838 IMPACT $22.91 CASE MBC‐1000/W BEARD NET 18 INCH ONE SIZE IMPACT POLYPRO SPUN BONDED 
WHITE 1000/C

122 10814854 IMPACT $25.25 CASE MB‐18‐1000/W BOUFFANT CAP 18 INCH IMPACT WHITE 1000/CS

123 10814864 IMPACT $36.84 CASE MB‐24‐1000/W BOUFFANT CAP 24 INCH IMPACT WHITE 1000/CS



Item No.
Veritiv Product
No.                        
Brand

Brand Cost
Unit 
Issue

Item Description
1.34% 
Increase

8% 
Increase

1 10843338 SPRING 
GROVE

$33.05 CASE 450‐2050 CUP 3 1/2 OZ SOLO WATER 1PC ROLLED RIM PLEATD 
UNPRT WH 50sl/2500 $33.49 $36.17

SA1 10788312 Asean $38.00 CASE PLA‐4 CUP 4 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 
SOUFFLE CLEAR 1000/CA $38.51 $41.59

2 10023518 Elkay $17.37 CASE BPRC12F5280 COVER 52X80 .6 MIL BUN PAN RACK HD 50/CS
$17.60 $19.01

3 10024152 Elkay $6.90 CASE F20305 BAG 3X5 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE LDPE SINGLE TRACK SEAL 
TOP CLEAR 1000/C $6.99 $7.55

4 10024156 Elkay $5.90 CASE 7G042008 BAG 4X2X8 .75 MIL ELKAY FREEZER GUSSET STANDARD 
LLDPE 1000/C $5.98 $6.46

5 10024159 Elkay $9.71 CASE F20406 BAG 4X6 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SINGLE TRACK SEAL 
TOP CLEAR 1000/C $9.84 $10.63

6 10024165 Elkay $23.44 CASE 10G‐055419 BAG 5 1/2X4 3/4X19 ELKAY 1 MIL GUSSET LDPE BAG 
1000/C $23.75 $25.65

7 10024173 Elkay $28.28 CASE FAS20610 BAG 6X10 2MIL ELKAY LDPE ANTI‐STATIC AMINE‐FREE 
PINK 1000/C $28.66 $30.95

8 10024179 Elkay $14.67 CASE F20606 BAG 6X6 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SNGL TRACK SEAL TOP 
CLR 100/PK 1000/C $14.87 $16.06

9 10024185 Elkay $19.96 CASE F20708 BAG 7X8 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP 
CLEAR 1000/C $20.23 $21.85

10 10024231 Elkay $30.04 CASE F20810 BAG 8X10 2 MIL CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP 1000/C
$30.44 $32.88

11 10024248 Elkay $41.56 CASE F21012 BAG 10X12 2MIL ELKAY CLEAR LINE POLY SINGLE TRACK SEAL 
TOP CLEAR 1000/C $42.12 $45.49

12 10024259 Elkay $79.10 CASE F21318 BAG 13X18 2 MIL CLEAR LINE SINGLE TRACK SEAL TOP 
100/PK 1000/C $80.16 $86.57

13 10024752 Pactiv $73.28 CASE L7002 COVER 12 5/16X6 3/16IN PACTIV FOIL LAMINATED BOARD 
FOR 7002 PAN 500/C $74.26 $80.20

14 10025829 Pactiv $43.84 CASE YCI8‐5301 LID 48‐64 OZ PLASTIC DOME SNAP‐ON FOR DELI CONT 
CLEAR 110/ PK 220/C $44.43 $47.98

15 10842930 SPRING 
GROVE

$19.55 CASE LVS508‐0007 LID 8 OUNCE PAPER CONTAINER PLASTIC HI‐HEAT 
WHITE 50sl/1000 $19.81 $21.39

SA15 10784716 Asean $49.12 CASE PLFC‐LID‐8 LID 8OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER COMPOST 
CONT WH 50/PK 20PK/CA

$49.78 $53.76
16 10842929 SPRING 

GROVE
$21.66 CASE LVS516‐00007 LID 16OZ PAPER CONTAINER PLASTIC HI‐HEAT WHITE 

50sl/1000 $21.95 $23.71
SA16 10787405 Asean $46.25 CASE L021 LID 16OZ ASEAN STALK MARKET SUGAR CANE BIOPOLYMER 

COMPOST BEIGE 600/CA $46.87 $50.62
17 10810851 SPRING 

GROVE
$85.05 CASE R7N‐00055 CUP 7 OUNCE JAZZ WAXED PAPER SODA COLD 

100sl/2500 $86.19 $93.09
SA17 10788405 Asean $65.73 CASE PLA‐9‐NP CUP 9 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 

COLD CLEAR 1000/CA
$66.61 $71.94

18 10810849 SPRING 
GROVE

$91.95 CASE R9N‐00055 CUP 9 OUNCE JAZZ TWO PIECE WAXED PAPER SODA 
COLD 100sl/250 $93.18 $100.63

SA18 10784727 Asean $50.21 CASE JE02 CUP 2OZ ASEAN STALK MARKET COMPOSTABLE BEIGE 50/SL 
40SL/CA $50.88 $54.95

19 10029845 Dart $41.14 CASE 075‐2050 CUP 3/4 OUNCE HEAVY DUTY DRY WAXED PLEATED PAPER 
SOUFFLE 20/250PK/C $41.69 $45.03

20 10029856 Dart $46.51 CASE 100‐2050 CUP 1 OUNCE HEAVY DUTY DRY WAXED PLEATED PAPER 
SOUFFLE 20/250PK/C $47.13 $50.90

21 10029879 Dart $69.22 CASE 200‐2050 CUP 2OZ SOLO HEAVY DUTY PAPER SOUFFLE 20/250PK/CA
$70.15 $75.76

SA21 10788301 Asean $54.04 CASE PLA‐2 CUP 2 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 
SOUFFLE CLEAR 1000/CA $54.76 $59.14

22 10056407 Dixie $73.61 CASE 801200 PAPER 6X6 DISPENS‐A‐WAX DELI PATTY WHITE 1000pk/ 
10000/c $74.60 $80.57

SA22 10056407 Dixie $73.61 CASE 801200 PAPER 6X6 DISPENS‐A‐WAX DELI PATTY WHITE 
10/1000PK/CS $74.60 $80.57

23 10068509 Duro $43.99 BALE 80080 GROCERY SACK 12X7X17 76# DURO 1/6 BBL SUPER‐TUFF 
KRAFT SOS BRN 400/B $44.58 $48.15

SA23 10068509 Duro $43.99 CASE GROCERY SACK 12x7x17 76# DURO 1/6 BBL SUPER TUFF KRAFT SOS 
BRN 400/B $44.58 $48.15

24 10068562 BAGCRAFT $21.67 ROLL 461721 WRAPPING PAPER 18X1275FT 40# PAC PAPER NATURAL 
KRAFT 1RL $21.96 $23.72

25 10069756 BAGCRAFT $43.73 ROLL EKRN04003660102 WRAPPING PAPER 36X1275 FT 40# PAPER PULP 
NATURAL KRAFT 1R $44.32 $47.87

26 10822895 SPRING 
GROVE

$48.23 CASE 378W‐2050 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER HOT POLY LINED WHITE 
50sl/1000 $48.88 $52.79



SA26 11085550 Asean $33.67 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH 
P1C JAVA CREW 1000/CS

$34.12 $36.85
27 10087538 BAGCRAFT $36.00 ROLL EKBW05001860036  BUTCHER PAPER 18X1100FT 50# PAPER PULP & 

FILM WHITE 1R $36.48 $39.40
28 10096149 BAGCRAFT $47.27 ROLL EKBW05002460038 BUTCHER PAPER 24 INCH 50# PAC PAPER SNOW 

WHITE 1R $47.90 $51.73
29 10099846 Heritage $33.14 CASE H4832HC CAN LINER 24X32 .7MIL 12‐16GL HERITAGE BAG LLDPE 

FLAT CLR 500/C $33.58 $36.27
30 10120584 Dart $97.03 CASE SD5 CONTAINER 5 OUNCE SOLO SOLOSERVE PET CLEAR 50/PK 

1000/C $98.33 $106.20
SA30 10847334 Asean $72.99 CASE PLA‐5 CUP 5 OZ ASEAN JAYA INGEO BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 

COLD CLEAR 40/SL 50SL/CS
$73.97 $79.89

31 10152408

WESTERN
PLASTICS $13.93 CASE

182 FILM 18X2000FT WESTERN PLASTICS PVC FOOD CUTTER BOX 
CLEAR 1/BX

$14.12 $15.25
32 10170129 Duro $48.70 BALE 80077 GROCERY SACK 12X7X17 DURO DUROSTAN 1/6 BBL BARREL 

SOS 60# KRAFT 500/BA $49.35 $53.30

33 10173713

WESTERN
PLASTICS $20.05 CASE

142 FILM 24X2000FT WESTERN PLASTICS PVC FOOD CUTTER BOX 
CLEAR 1/BX

$20.32 $21.95

34 110173710

WESTERN
PLASTICS $34.88 CASE

281 ALUMINUM FOIL 18X1000FT WESTERN PLASTICS STD CUTTER 
BOX 1/BX

$35.35 $38.18

35 10173717

WESTERN
PLASTICS $73.32 CASE

242 ALUMINUM FOIL 24X1000FT WESTERN PLASTICS HD CUTTER 
BOX 1/BX

$74.30 $80.24
36 10185764 BAGCRAFT $27.50 CASE EKRN04002460095 WRAPPING PAPER 24X1275 FT 40# PAC PAPER 

BROWN KRAFT 1/R $27.87 $30.10
37 10205418 BAGCRAFT $2.73 EACH P‐10‐WH‐STD APRON 38X31 INCH 7MIL LOCKNANE VINYL WHITE 

1/EA $2.77 $2.99
38 10211268 Pactiv $101.28 CASE 700240 PAN 47.5OZ 3# PACTIV STEAM OBLONG ALUMINUM 250/c

$102.64 $110.85
39 10777445 Spring Grove $12.18 CASE PP6GREWH PLATE 6 INCH AJM LIGHT WEIGHT PAPER GREEN LABEL 

100/PK 1000/CS $12.34 $13.33
40 10777447 Spring Grove $13.29 CASE PP9GREWH PLATE 9 INCH AJM LIGHT WEIGHT PAPER GREEN LABEL 

100/PK 1000/CS $13.47 $14.55
41 10218555 BAGCRAFT $55.84 CASE EKFW04002460254  FREEZER PAPER 24X1100FT 30# PAC PAPER 

G14624W WHITE 1 R $56.59 $61.12
42 10222786 BAGCRAFT $40.05 CASE EKFW04002060058 FREEZER PAPER  20X1100FT 35/5 PAC PAPER 

BLEACHED 1/R $40.59 $43.84
43 10256873 Zenith $31.28 CASE #6534 #19 SANDWICH BAG 6X3/4X7 1/4 ZENITH SNAK PAK POLY 

2000/C $31.70 $34.24
44 10843481 Spring Grove $23.92 CASE 75002442 CONTAINER 16 OUNCE AMERICAN PLASTIC PRIMESOURCE 

DELI CLEAR 50sl/500/c $24.24 $26.18
SA44 10788078 Stalk Market $62.40 CASE PLA‐DR16‐A CONTAINER 16 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI 

RND COMPOST CLR 600/CA $63.24 $68.30
45 10384462 ESSITY $46.08 CASE NP310A DINNER NAPKIN 15X16 1/4 2 PLY 1/8 FOLD SCA TORK 

ADVANCED WH 8PKS/37 $46.70 $50.44
46 10405986 ESSITY $44.97 CASE N5181A DINNER NAPKIN 15X17 1PLY 1/8 FOLD SCA TORK UNIVERSAL 

WHITE  12PKS/25 $45.57 $49.22
47 10406835 Duro $56.05 BALE 11‐600600‐11101 GROCERY BAG 12X7X17 #56 60# BULLDOG PAPER 

NATURAL KRAFT 500/B $56.80 $61.34

48 10418884

WESTERN
PLASTICS $23.33 ROLL

286 ALUMINUM FOIL 18X500FT WESTERN PLASTICS HEAVY DUTY 
W/CUTTER BOX 1/RL

$23.64 $25.53
49 10843341 SPRING 

GROVE
$36.71 CASE 400PC CONTAINER 4 OUNCE CONEX PLASTIC PORTION CLEAR 

50sl/2500 $37.20 $40.18
50 10448638 Dart $58.62 CASE 378HSM‐J8000 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT HNDL 

SYMPHONY 50/PK 1000/C
$59.41 $64.16

SA50 11085550 Asean $33.67 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH 
P1C JAVA CREW 1000/CS

$34.12 $36.85
51 10448630 Dart $41.81 CASE VS508‐J8000 CONTAINER 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY 

SYMPHONY 50/PK 1000/C $42.37 $45.76
SA51 10778409 Asean $51.85 CASE PLC‐8 CUP 8OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER LINING WH 

50/PK 20PK/CA $52.54 $56.74
52 10483470 Dart $37.32 CASE LP6B‐2054 PLATE 6 INCH SOLO COATED PAPER DINNERWARE LITE 

WGT ECONOMY WHITE p/1000 $37.82 $40.85



SA52 10778459 Asean $26.00 CASE ES‐P06 PLATE 6 INCH ASEAN ECOSOURCE ROUND BEIGE 50/SL 
1000/CA $26.35 $28.46

53 10448655 Dart $59.62 CASE VS516‐J8000 CONTAINER 16 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY 
SYMPHONY 50pk/100 $60.42 $65.25

SA53 10778412 Asean $73.98 CASE PLC‐16 CUP 16 OZ ASEAN PLANET+ PAPER BIOPOLYMER LINING WH 
50/PK 20PK/CA $74.97 $80.97

$0.00 $0.00
54 10839324 Spring Grove $18.36 CASE FM217 FORK 6.31 INCH DIXIE HVY MEDIUM WEIGHT POLYSTYRENE 

WHITE 1000/C $18.61 $20.10
SA54 10743140 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 

NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS
$29.38 $31.73

55 10473965 Dart $58.62 CASE 378HJZ‐00055 CUP 8 OUNCE SOLO PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT HANDLE 
JAZZ 50/PK 1000/C $59.41 $64.16

SA55 11085550 Asean $33.67 CASE PE‐8 JAVA CREW HOT CUP 8OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE PE CTD PPR WH 
P1C JAVA CREW 1000/CS

$34.12 $36.85
56 10476333 Dart $56.98 CASE 376HJZ‐00055 CUP 6 OUNCE SOLO JAZZ PAPER SINGLE POLY HOT 

HANDLE 50/PK 1000/C $57.74 $62.36
57 10839326 Spring Grove $16.37 CASE TM217 TEASPOON GEORGIA‐PACIFIC HEAVY MEDIUM WEIGHT POLY 

WHITE 1000/CS $16.59 $17.92
SA57 10743142 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 

NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS
$29.38 $31.73

58 10839258 Spring Grove $9.40 CASE KM217 KNIFE GEORGIA‐PACIFIC HEAVY MEDIUM WEIGHT 
POLYSTYRENE WHITE 1000/CS $9.53 $10.29

SA58 10743138 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C01 KNIFE ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
59 10822889 SPRING 

GROVE
$81.73 CASE R53BB‐JD110 CUP 5OZ SOLO PAPER COLD DRY WAX BARE 

100sl/2500 $82.83 $89.46
60 10493080 Dart $96.04 CASE IC8‐J7534 CUP 8 OZ SOLO DUO SHIELD HOT TUSCAN CAFE p/1000

$97.33 $105.12
SA60 10787646 Asean $68.93 CASE PLA‐9 CUP 9 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE COLD 

CLEAR 1000/CA $69.85 $75.44
61 10778834 Duro $15.50 CASE 89462 GROCERY BAG 5X3 1/3X9 3/4 4 LB DURO ELEPHANT BULWARK 

52# KRFT 250bd/500/B $15.71 $16.97
62 10810854 SPRING 

GROVE
$53.95 CASE RW16BB‐JD110 CUP 16OZ SOLO BARE COLD TREATED PAPER 

50sl/1000 $54.67 $59.04
SA62 10863352 Asean $58.40 CASE ES‐PET‐16 CUP 16OZ ASEAN ECOSOURCE COLD PET CLEAR 50/SL 

1000/CS $59.18 $63.91
63 10504446 Pactiv $69.05 CASE YCI850640000 CONTAINER 64 OUNCE PLASTIC DELI CLEAR  

55pk/220/c $69.98 $75.58

64 10508497 Graphic 
Packaging

$58.40 CASE
LFTFH16 LID INTERNATIONAL PAPER PLASTIC HD VENTED FOR HOT 
POLY FOOD CONT 1000/CS $59.18 $63.91

65 10843709 Spring Grove $13.44 CASE 75002445 LID 8‐32 OUNCE BUNZL PRIME SOURCE 703 FOR DELI CUP 
CLEAR 500/C $13.62 $14.71

SA65 10788075 Stalk Market $32.36 CASE PLA‐DRL‐A LID 8‐32 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI 
COMPOST CLR 600/CA $32.79 $35.41

66 10843510 Spring Grove $42.01 CASE 75002444 CUP 32OZ AMERICAN PLASTICS 232 DELI CLEAR 500/CS
$42.57 $45.98

SA66 10927270 Stalk Market $62.48 CASE PLA‐DR32‐A DELI CONTAINER 32OZ ASEAN JAYA STALK INGEO BIOP 
COMPOS CLR 25SL 300CS

$63.32 $68.39
67 11009210 WNA $34.20 CASE 75002440 CUP 8OZ AMERICAN DELI CLEAR 500/CS

$34.66 $37.43
SA67 10788069 Stalk Market $45.19 CASE PLA‐DR8‐A CONTAINER 8 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER DELI 

ROUND COMPOST CLR 600/CA
$45.80 $49.46

68 10511828 Dart $61.13 CASE RSP16P‐00055 CUP 16 OUNCE JAZZ DOUBLE POLY WAXED PAPER 
DRINK COLD 50pk/100 $61.95 $66.91

69 10843508 Spring Grove $33.49 CASE 75002443 CUP 24OZ AMERICAN P/S DELI PLASTIC CLEAR 500/CS
$33.94 $36.66

70 10518500 Pactiv $95.02 CASE Y40525 PAN 7 OUNCE PACTIV ALUMINUM ROUND POT PIE 
CASSEROLE 750/C $96.29 $103.99

71 G2456213 R3 $72.84 CASE PAN 2 LB WILKINSON PERFORMANCEPAK OBLONG FOIL CLOSABLE 
ALUM 500/CS $73.82 $79.73

72 10544494 Reynolds $41.10 CASE 17306200 ALUMINUM FOIL 12X500FT REYNOLDS #620 HEAVY DUTY 
1R $41.65 $44.98

73 10839331 SPRING 
GROVE

$16.52 CASE 745827 SPOON BERRY POLYSTYRENE DELUXE HEAVY WEIGHT WHITE 
BULK  1BG/1000 $16.74 $18.08

74 10551173 Dixie $66.60 CASE 45PATH CUP 3 OZ DIXIE PATHWAYS DESIGN WAX TREATED PAPER 
COLD 2400/c $67.49 $72.89

75 10777450 Spring Grove $21.70 CASE PP9GRAWH PLATE 9 INCH AJM PAPER GREEN LABEL UNCOATED 
100/PK 1200/CS $21.99 $23.75

Item      Veritiv Product



76 10839258 Spring Grove $9.40 CASE 75002555 KNIFE POLYSTYRENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE BULK PACK 
1000/CS $9.53 $10.29

SA76 10743138 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C01 KNIFE ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
77 10836791 Spring Grove $5.95 CASE A6043641 3641 KNIFE POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 

BULK PACK 1000/C $6.03 $6.51
78 10836800 Spring Grove $5.95 CASE A6043640 3640 FORK POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 

BULK PACK 1000/C $6.03 $6.51
SA78 10743140 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 

NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS
$29.38 $31.73

79 10836805 Spring Grove $5.93 CASE A6043642 3642 TEASPOON POLYPROPYLENE MEDIUM WEIGHT 
WHITE BULK PACK 1000/C $6.01 $6.49

SA79 10743142 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
80 10836808 Spring Grove $5.77 CASE A6043643 SOUP SPOON BUNZL POLYPRO MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 

1000/CS $5.85 $6.32
81 10843753 Spring Grove $47.75 CASE F1490027 CUP 16OZ ZEGEN NICE 519254 PLASTIC PET COLD CLEAR 

1000/C $48.39 $52.26
SA81 10787620 Stalk Market $91.15 CASE PLA‐16 CUP 16 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 

COLD CLEAR 1000/CA
$92.37 $99.76

82 MK7PSW R3 $21.22 CASE 48000045 42FA1 CUTLERY KIT MAX PKG MED WT K/F/S/S&P/NAP 
WHITE 250/CS $21.50 $23.22

83 10649364 Patterson $35.47 CASE 75003991 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 PRIME SOURCE BAKING 25QPL 
P/S 1000/C $35.95 $38.83

84 LO10U R3 $43.95 CASE 2446161 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 GPQ QUILON ECONO PPR BKRY 
NO BLEACH NAT 1000/C $44.54 $48.10

85 10839263 Spring Grove $9.40 CASE A6040024 FORK BUNZL 3650 POLYSTYRENE MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 
1000/CS $9.53 $10.29

SA85 10743140 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
86 10649364 Patterson $34.55 CASE 24051610000 PAN LINER 16 3/8X24 3/8 23# GPQ BAKING TREATED 

2S 1000/C $35.01 $37.81
87 10836809 Spring Grove $5.96 CASE A6040009 SPORK 5 5/8 INCH NUTRI‐BON POLYPRO MW WH BULK 

3647 1000/c $6.04 $6.52
SA87 10787701 Stalk Market $39.65 CASE CPLA‐006 SPOON 4 INCH ASEAN JAYA COMPOSTABLE TASTER 

PEARLESCENT WHITE 2000/CA
$40.18 $43.39

88 10922171 Heritage $26.73 CASE MFG LINER 26X42 1.3MIL SHIELD BLACK 20rl/100 $27.09 $29.26
89 10689030 Dart $53.92 CASE PL4N PORTION CUP LID LARGE ROUND SOLO PET CLEAR 125/PK 

2500/CS $54.64 $59.01
SA89 10788684 Asean $38.61 CASE PLA‐YL LID 2‐24 OUNCE JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOST F/SOUFFLE 

CUP 10CM CLR $39.13 $42.26
90 10689062 Dart $36.69 CASE 662TP LID SOLO ULTRA CLEAR PET NON VENTED CLEAR 100/SL 

1000/CS $37.18 $40.15
SA90 11067237 Asean $38.44 CASE SIP LID 9‐24OZ FOR PLA CUP CLEAR $38.96 $42.08
91 10778343 Stalk Market $37.47 CASE FO‐PS‐6 FORK 6.3 INCH WORLD CENTRIC COMPOSTIBLE WHITE 

1000/CS $37.97 $41.01
SA91 10743140 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C02 FORK ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 

NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS
$29.38 $31.73

92 10778346 Stalk Market $37.47 CASE SP‐PS‐6 SPOON 6 INCH WORLD CENTRIC COMPOSTIBLE WHITE 
1000/CS $37.97 $41.01

SA92 10743142 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
93 10720164 Dart $24.67 CASE P200N SOUFFLE CUP 2 OUNCE SOLO POLYSTYRENE TRANSLUCENT 

250/PK 2500/C $25.00 $27.00
SA93 10788301 Asean $54.04 CASE PLA‐2 CUP 2 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 

SOUFFLE CLEAR 1000/CA $54.76 $59.14
94 10720169 Dart $67.33 CASE P400N SOUFFLE CUP 4 OUNCE SOLO POLYSTYRENE TRANSLUCENT 

250/PK 2500/C $68.23 $73.69
SA94 10788312 Asean $38.00 CASE PLA‐4 CUP 4 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOSTABLE 

SOUFFLE CLEAR 1000/CA $38.51 $41.59
95 10728897 Pactiv $41.22 CASE YL739 COVER 8 7/15X6 5/16 PACTIV ALUM FOIL LAMINATED BOARD 

FOR 748 & 758 400/C $41.77 $45.11
96 10740583 Duro $15.71 BALE 18412 GROCERY BAG 7 1/16X4 1/2X13 3/4 12# DURO 100% 

RECYCLED 40# KRAFT 500/B $15.92 $17.19
97 10745529 Duro $14.69 BALE 18408 GROCERY BAG 6 1/8X4 1/8X12 7/16 8# DURO DUBL LIFE SOS 

35# PPR KRAFT 500/B $14.89 $16.08
98 10746874 Duro $7.32 BALE 18404 GROCERY BAG 5X3 1/8X9 3/4 4# DURO 30# PAPER 100% 

RECYCLED KRAFT 500/BA $7.42 $8.01



99 10477010 Dart $42.50 CASE B7020036 C‐K512W CUP 12OZ KARAT PAPER HOT 90‐MM DIA WHITE 
1000/CS $43.07 $46.52

SA99 10778330 Stalk Market $40.86 CASE PLC‐12 CUP 12 OUNCE ASEAN PLANET+ HOT DRINK WHITE 50/SL 
20SL/CA $41.41 $44.72

100 10764671 Duro $27.68 BALE 18424 GROCERY BAG 8 1/4X5 1/4X18 25# DURO 40# PAPER 100% 
RECYCLED KRAFT 500/BA $28.05 $30.29

101 10769840 Duro $6.96 BALE 18402 GROCERY BAG 4 5/16X2 7/16X7 7/8 2# DURO 30# PPR 100% 
RECYCLED KRAFT 500/B $7.05 $7.61

102 10771690 Duro $26.72 BALE 18428 GROCERY BAG 8 1/4X6 1/8X15 7/8 DURO 40# PAPER 100% 
RECYCLED KRAFT 500/BA $27.08 $29.25

103 10773646 Duro $9.67 BALE 18406 GROCERY BAG 6X3 5/8X11 1/16 6 POUND DURO PAPER 35# 
KRAFT 500/BA $9.80 $10.58

104 10740583 Duro $24.25 BALE 18416 GROCERY BAG 7 3/4X4 13/16X16 7/16 16# DURO 40# PAPER 
KRAFT 500/BA $24.57 $26.54

105 10839279 Spring Grove $9.40 CASE A6040022 3652 TEASPOON P/S MEDIUM WEIGHT WHITE 1000/CS
$9.53 $10.29

SA105 10743142 Stalk Market $28.99 CASE ES‐C03 SPOON ASEAN CORP ECOSOURCE BIO‐BASED PLANT STARCH 
NATURAL 50/PK 1000/CS

$29.38 $31.73
106 10809536 SPRING 

GROVE
$45.24 CASE 405553 DINNER NAPKIN 15X17 2PLY SPRING GROVE WHITE 

24pkS/125 $45.85 $49.52
107 10810838 SPRING 

GROVE
$61.93 CASE 430382 CUP 12OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT BEIGE 20 slvs/50

$62.76 $67.78
108 10810851 SPRING 

GROVE
$80.86 CASE 431742 CUP 7OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER COLD LT GREEN 25 slvs/100

$81.94 $88.50
109 10822889 SPRING 

GROVE
$80.13 CASE 431726 CUP 5 OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER COLD LIGHT GREEN 25 

slvs/100 $81.20 $87.70
110 10822895 SPRING 

GROVE
$47.28 CASE 430170 CUP 8 OZ SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT BEIGE 20 slvs/50

$47.91 $51.74
111 10842147 SPRING 

GROVE
$39.02 CASE V01887 CUP 12 OUNCE SPRING GROVE PAPER HOT WHITE 20 slvs/50

$39.54 $42.70
112 10911619 Dart $36.15 CASE PL200N LID MED DART PLAST PORTION CONTAINER CLEAR 125/PK 

2500/CS $36.63 $39.56
SA112 10788684 Asean $38.61 CASE PLA‐YL LID 2‐24 OUNCE ASEAN JAYA BIOPOLYMER COMPOST 

F/SOUFFLE CUP 10CM CLR 1M/CA
$39.13 $42.26

113 10948508
CSM PAPER &
FILM $42.35 ROLL BP40361000 BUTCHER PAPER 36X1000FT 40# WHITE 1RL

$42.92 $46.35
114 10971218 SPRING 

GROVE
$24.18 CASE V03205 DINNER NAPKIN 17X14 1/2 2PLY 1/8 FOLD SPRING GROVE 

EMBOSS WH 20PKS/15 $24.50 $26.46
115 104719095001 R3 $70.36 CASE 4252 MEDICAL CUP 1 OUNCE PLASTIC GRADUATED CLEAR 5000/CS

$71.30 $77.00
116 10843331 SPRING 

GROVE
$16.07 CASE CUP, 1OZ PORTION, V01934, SPRING GROVE POLYPRO, 2500/CS

$16.29 $17.59
117 G2450019 R3 $20.90 CASE LID FOR 2LB PAN 500/CS $21.18 $22.87
118 10611191 Dinex $106.41 CASE DXTT8 CONTAINER 12 OUNCE DINEX DISPOSABLE ENTREE DISH ONE 

COMP RECTANGLR 1000/C
$107.84 $116.47

119 10508494 Bridgegate $59.50 CASE B7280204 CONTAINER 9IN IP ECO‐9‐3HW HINGEWARE 
3‐COMPARTMENT 200/CS $60.30 $65.12

SA119 10784693 Stalk Market $55.61 CASE BCS103 CONTAINER LARGE 9X9X3 ASEAN STALK MKT HNGD 3CMPT 
BEIGE 50/SL 4SL/CS $56.36 $60.87

120 10493587 Bridgegate $73.25 CASE B7280009 PLATE 10 INCH BUNZL ROUND COMPOSTABLE 3 CMPT 
PAPER WHEAT 125PK 500/C

$74.23 $80.17
SA120 10778462 Stalk Market $42.73 CASE ES‐P10‐3 PLATE 10 INCH ASEAN ECOSOURCE FIBER NATURAL 3 

COMPT 50/SL 500/CA $43.30 $46.76
121 10814838 IMPACT $20.93 CASE MBC‐1000/W BEARD NET 18 INCH ONE SIZE IMPACT POLYPRO SPUN 

BONDED WHITE 1000/C $21.21 $22.91
122 10814854 IMPACT $23.07 CASE MB‐18‐1000/W BOUFFANT CAP 18 INCH IMPACT WHITE 1000/CS

$23.38 $25.25
123 10814864 IMPACT $33.66 CASE MB‐24‐1000/W BOUFFANT CAP 24 INCH IMPACT WHITE 1000/CS

$34.11 $36.84

Item      Veritiv Product


	05918 Amendment No. 1
	WA Disp Food Service Amendment 2021 Final
	Table 1

	WA Disp Food Service Amendment 2021
	Table 1


